
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2018, 6.00 PM

THE COPPICE, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 July 2018 of General 
Licensing Committee

(Pages 3 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

3 Declarations of Any Interests

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

4 Proposed changes to vehicle age policy (Pages 5 - 10)

Report of the Head of Licensing attached.

5 Consultation on Gambling Policy (Pages 11 - 44)

Report of the Head of Licensing attached.

6 Consideration for Mandatory CCTV in Taxis and Private 
Hire Vehicles

(Pages 45 - 84)

Report of the Head of Licensing attached.

7 Licensing Activity Report for July and August 2018 (Pages 85 - 92)

Report of the Head of Licensing attached.

Heather McManus

Public Document Pack



CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the General Licensing Committee 
Councillors David Suthers (Chair), Jacqui Mort (Vice-Chair), Jane Bell, 
Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Ken Jones, Barbara Nathan, Alan Ogilvie, 
David Watts, Paul Wharton and David Wooldridge

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Tuesday, 20 November 2018 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


General Licensing Committee Tuesday 24 July 2018

MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 24 July 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT:

CABINET MEMBER:

Councillors David Suthers (Chair), Jacqui Mort (Vice-Chair), 
Jane Bell, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Ken Jones, 
Barbara Nathan, Alan Ogilvie, David Watts and 
David Wooldridge

Not present.

OFFICERS: Mark Marshall (Licensing Manager), Tasneem Safdar (Senior 
Solicitor) and Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member 
Services Team Leader)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Chris Ward (Licensing Officer) 

PUBLIC: 0

8 Apologies for Absence

An apology was received from Councillor Paul Wharton.

9 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 June 2018 of General Licensing 
Committee

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the minutes of the General Licensing Committee meeting held on 12 June 2018 
be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

10 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 June 2018 of General Licensing Sub-
Committee Panel

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee Panel held on 12 June 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

11 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of any interests.

12 Licensing Activity - June 2018

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 24 July 2018

The Head of Licensing presented a report that provided information to Members on 
the Licensing Activity that had taken place in June. This activity included applications 
received, enforcement checks and referrals to partner agencies.

The Head of Licensing highlighted to Members attention a number of actions, in 
particular the new Customer Care course for taxi drivers that was now ready to be 
implemented.

Members asked about the progress of CCTV installation in taxi vehicles and asked 
for an update report to be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. Members 
were also updated on the progress made in relation to the current vehicle testing 
regime and it was explained that any garage who did not respond would not be listed 
on the Council’s approved list of garages.

The report was noted.

Chair Date

Page 4



1

REPORT TO ON

General Licensing Committee 11 September 2018

TITLE REPORT OF

Proposed changes to vehicle age policy Head of Licensing

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

To provide members with an update on the proposed changes to the vehicle age policy relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles.

2. CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Excellence and Financial Sustainability x

Health and Wellbeing

Place

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That the committee note the response to the consultation exercise that has been carried 
out

3.2 That committee determine the best way forward – in this regard committee is asked to have 
regard not only to the results of the consultation exercise that has been carried out with the 
trade but also to consider carefully the concerns that have been raised by the council’s 
Environmental Health department

4. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1 Under the Council’s current Licensing Policy different age limits are imposed for saloon vehicles 
as opposed to wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVs).  A table summarising what this 
differentiated age policy means in practice is set out below: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

 Hackney Carriage Private Hire

 Maximum age on 
first registration  
(years)

Maximum age on 
renewal (years) 

Maximum age on 
first registration 
(years)

Maximum age on 
renewal      (years)

Saloon 4 8 4 8

WAV 6 12 6 12

 4.2 At meetings of the Taxi Trade Forum during 2017, the Borough’s licensed trade queried 
whether    this differentiated approach remained justifiable (given that - in the trade’s view - 
historic factors which previously underpinned this approach were no longer applicable).   As a 
result, the General Licensing Committee agreed to set up a working group to consider the 
matter in detail.  This working group consisted of members of the General Licensing 
Committee, as well as trade and voluntary group representation.  The working group met on 
22 February 2018, and after due deliberation reached a consensus on this issue.  In brief, the 
working group recommended that the current differentiated age policy as set out above should 
be abandoned and replaced by a standardised age policy.  If adopted, this would mean that 
the proposed age limits for all vehicles (whether saloon or wheelchair accessible) would be 6 
years on first application and up to 12 years on renewal.

4.3 The table below illustrates the proposed age policy;

 Hackney Carriage Private Hire

 Maximum age on 
first registration  
(years)

Maximum age on 
renewal (years) 

Maximum age on 
first registration 
(years)

Maximum age on 
renewal      (years)

Saloon 
and 
WAV

6 12 6 12

4.4 The working group produced a detailed report setting out its methodology and the rationale for  
concluding that a standardised age policy was the way forward.  This report was presented to the 
General Licensing Committee on 10 April 2018, when it was agreed that the proposed change of 
approach should be subject to a period of formal consultation.  (A formal period of consultation is a 
mandatory precursor to any such change).   

5.0 CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 

5.1 The consultation took place between the 1st May and the 28th May 2018. There were 9 
responses, 8 of the consultees were in support of the changes and 1 was against. A full copy of the 
comments received are attached to the report as Appendices. 

5.2 Summary of comments:

Of the 8 responses in agreement of the change to the policy, the following comments were made:

Page 6



3

“I am Totally in Agreement, Not only would it give us a better Per vehicle Value on a levy such as 
Preston were you can license almost any vehicle, but it may also make the problem of 
owners/operators registering out of Borough in order to use older vehicles in our Borough”

“Is a welcome step towards being seen to helping drivers with affordable costs”

“I welcome the change and hopefully it will allow drivers to actually make a living”

“I think that would be an excellent idea to introduce a new age limit”

“I am in favour of the proposal. I hope my view will be taken into consideration in any future 
discussions”. 

5.3 One objection to the consultation was received with the following comments made:

“The taxi fleets of South Ribble should be something to be proud of, it is modern and perceived by 
customers as a positive and gives operators an advantage over competition from taxi fleets from 
other areas who operate a less forward thinking age limit policy.”

“Most modern vehicles have more airbags (more for the passengers), Lane departure warning (an 
alarm sounds if the car strays out of lane without the use of an indicator), Collision avoidance 
breaking (the car applies the brakes before the driver if an impending collision is detected), 
Advances in pedestrian protection in the event of a car versus pedestrian accident.”

“In summary, we are happy with the current age policy and cannot see any benefit in change, only 
negatives.”

6. AIR POLLUTION CONCERNS

6.1 The Council’s Environmental Health Department have raised comments about the proposed 
changes. They state: 

“The existing policy in relation to the age of taxis licensed by the authority was introduced with the 
aim of providing the taxi fleet licensed by the Council is reliable with better safety features and is 
more environmentally friendly. The relaxation of this policy allows for operators to extend the life of 
older more polluting and potential less safe vehicles. “

“As part of the Council’s commitment to improving Air Quality, currently a key priority within the 
Corporate plan,
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

General Licensing Committee 11 September 2018

TITLE REPORT OF

Consultation on Gambling Policy Head of Licensing

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

To outline the proposed revisions and updates on the council’s Gambling Policy and to seek 
approval to go out to consultation on this document.

2. CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Excellence and Financial Sustainability x

Health and Wellbeing x

Place

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That committee should consider and approve the updated draft Gambling Policy for the 
purposes of a consultation exercise to be carried out between the 13 September to the 8 
November 2018.

4. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1  The council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling) sets out the manner in which the 
council will generally promote the Licensing Objectives when considering and making decisions 
on applications made under the Gambling Act (the Act). The council’s current Statement of 
Policy is due to expire on the 31of January 2019. Under the Act policies endure for a 3 year 
period. 

4.2 The licensing objectives set out in the Act are: 1. preventing gambling from being a source of 
crime or disorder, being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime and 
2. ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way and 3. protecting children and 
other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2

4.3 Attached to this report (Appendix 1) is an updated version of our Gambling Policy. The Policy 
has been prepared under Section 349 of the Act and in accordance with the Commission’s 
Guidance for Licensing Authorities issued under Section 25 of the Act.   Only relatively minor 
modifications are being proposed.  They include some minor amendments to the Local area 
Profile, some updates around Data Protection which include reference to the 
[...]
ng Unit: C Division  
County Police Office, St Thomas's Road  
Chorley Lancashire PR7 1DR  
Telephone: 01257 246215  
 
Fax: 01257 246217  
Email: centrallicensing@lancashire.pnn.police.uk  
 
Gambling Commission  
Victoria Square House  
Victoria Square  
Birmingham  
B2 4BP  
 
Telephone: 0121 230 6666  
Email: info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk  
 

Lancashire County Council  
Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board 
County Hall  
Preston  
Lancashire  
PR1 8RJ 
 
Telephone: 01772 536954 
Email: children.cypsafeguarding@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
Licensing  
Civic Centre 
West Paddock 
Leyland 
PR25 1DH 
 
Telephone: 01772 421491 
Email: licensing@southribble.gov.uk 
 
Environmental Protection & Community Safety 
Civic Centre 
West Paddock 
Leyland 
PR25 1DH 
 
Telephone: 01772 421491 
Email: envhealth@southribble.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 44

mailto:centrallicensing@lancashire.pnn.police.uk
mailto:info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk
mailto:children.cypsafeguarding@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:envhealth@southribble.gov.uk


REPORT TO ON

General Licensing Committee 12 September 2018

TITLE REPORT OF
Consideration for Mandatory CCTV in taxis and private hire 
vehicles Head of Licensing

Is this report confidential? No

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

To advise Members of the process for introducing CCTV in taxis and private hire 
vehicles as a Mandatory Condition of licence

2   CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Excellence and Financial Sustainability x

Health and Wellbeing x

Place

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

People 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to:

3.1 note the content of the report; and

3.2 determine whether to proceed to consultation on the proposal to introduce CCTV in all 
taxis and private hire vehicles or

3.3 Allow the status quo to remain which permits CCTV to be installed in a taxi or private hire 
vehicle at the driver’s discretion subject to the system being approved by SRBC.

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1 South Ribble Borough Council’s Taxi and private hire policy states:

CCTV 
“The Council recommends the use of CCTV systems in vehicles for the safety of both the 
driver and passenger. 
CCTV or any other image recording device may be used within a Hackney Carriage subject 
to the Council being given prior notification of the installation. 
CCTV systems must comply with the current data protection requirements as directed by the 
Information Commissioner. 
Where CCTV is installed in a vehicle, there must be a minimum of 2 signs which are clearly 
visible to passengers, advising them of the presence of CCTV. 
CCTV systems must be capable of storing image/audio files in a manner which prevents 
them being downloaded or viewed by the driver or any other person travelling in the vehicle. 
The storage device must be encrypted and image/audio files may only be downloaded by an 
authorised officer of the Council or a Police Constable. 
The CCTV system supplier shall furnish the Council with de-encryption software at no cost to 
the Council, along with a lifetime licence for the use of such software as may be required.”

4.2 The issue of mandatory CCTV has been on the agenda for some time.

4.3 On the 20th February 2018 the Interim Licensing Manager presented a report that 
informed the Committee of the Council’s current permissive approach towards the use of 
CCTV in licensed vehicles. The report also provided an update on the benefits and legal 
implications to the Council of adopting a mandatory approach to this issue. 

 

4.4 Whilst the benefits of CCTV for safeguarding were known and Commissioner Ney in her 
review had been a strong advocate for the introduction of a mandatory approach 
nevertheless Committee noted it was a very resource intensive, technical and legally 
complex issue.  At that time only nine licensing authorities had introduced such a policy.

 4.5 The Committee was s
[...]
 exercise first. We must be convinced that such changes are strictly 
necessary. We must act reasonably throughout.

13.  OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 HR & Organisational 
Development 

 ICT / Technology

 Property & Asset 
Management

 Risk 

 Equality & Diversity 

None

None

None

Please refer to the legal risks identified above.

None

14. APPENDICES 

 Appendix A- E mail responses from neighbouring authorities

Page 51



Appendix F- Regulators Code
Appendix G- Private Hire Monthly Article
Appendix H-Summary of the Southhampton Judgment 

Report Author: Telephone: Date:

Mark Marshall 01772 
625401

30th July 2018

Page 52



Appendices A - E

Page 53



Appendices A - E

Page 54



Appendices A - E

Page 55



Appendices A - E

Page 56



Appendices A - E

Page 57



Appendices A - E

Page 58



Appendices A - E

Page 59



Appendices A - E

Page 60



Appendices A - E

Page 61



Appendices A - E

Page 62



Appendices A - E

Page 63



Appendices A - E

Page 64



Appendices A - E

Page 65



Appendices A - E

Page 66



Appendices A - E

Page 67



Appendices A - E

Page 68



Appendices A - E

Page 69



Appendices A - E

Page 70



Appendix F

Page 71



Appendix F

Page 72



Appendix F

Page 73



Appendix F

Page 74



Appendix F

Page 75



Appendix F

Page 76



Appendix F

Page 77



Appendix F

Page 78



Appendix G

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix H

Page 81



Appendix H

Page 82



Appendix H

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

General Licensing Committee 11 September 2018

TITLE REPORT OF

Licensing Activity Report for July and August 2018 Head of Licensing

Is this report confidential? No

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

This report provides information to members on Licensing Activity, including applications 
received, enforcement checks and referrals to partner agencies

2. CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Excellence and Financial Sustaina
[...]
rogress In Progress/ 
Completed 

Decision Making 

D1 Forward Plan to be a standing agenda item for each 
Licensing Committee, to include: 

 Member training

 Taxi Forums

 New/Revised/Reviewed Policies

 Quarterly performance reports

Mark Marshall 

Monthly 
Taxi Forum conducted 14th June 2018. 
Matters arising GPS metres taxi training course 
No Policy Revision intended at this stage 
Quarterly Performance attached 

On Going 
(Amber ) 

D2 Implement a policy for the testing of modified vehicles Mark Marshall August 2018 Met with Howard Seed on the 15th August 
2018, Licesning have agreed to collate all the 
vehicles that require this test by February 
2019. Information gathering commenced on 
the 1st August 2018 by modifying the road 
worthiness certificates to include a box for the 
garage to tick indicating if the vehicle has been 
modified since first registration. Lal Pac report 
has been written which will generate the 
demand for the additional test to the 
respective vehicles.  

In Progress ( 
Green ) 

D3 Annual review of the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy and associated 
appendices 

Mark Marshall March 2019 Not started 
( Red ) 

Appendix A

P
age 89



2 
 

      

D4 To revisit and update the current vehicle testing 
regime which currently gives operators a choice of 10 
commercial garages. The information passed to the 
Authority from these garages does not reflect an 
accurate picture of the standard of vehicles with no 
detail on defects detected the amount of re tests 
undertaken to achieve a pass and we believes there is 
a significant difference between garages in 
consistency. 

Mark Marshall 
Justin Abbotts 

September 
2018 

New certificates now being received which 
include; 
Items/defects which may have led to failure of 
the test. 
An indication as whether the vehicle has been 
adapted for wheel chair use since first 
registration. 

On Going 
( Amber ) 

 

S1 Re-establish a working relationship with ; 

[...]
d shared 
services agenda 

In Progress( 
Amber ) 

T7 Review of the Gambling Policy Mark Marshall Jan 2019 Draft Policy completed before GLC in 
September for agreement to go to consultation 

In Progress( 
Amber ) 

 

Appendix A

P
age 92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 July 2018 of General Licensing Committee
	4 Proposed changes to vehicle age policy
	5 Consultation on Gambling Policy
	Draft Gambling Policy 2018

	6 Consideration for Mandatory CCTV in Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles
	Appendices A - E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H

	7 Licensing Activity Report for July and August 2018
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


General Licensing Committee Tuesday 11 September 2018

MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 11 September 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT:

CABINET MEMBER:

Councillors David Suthers (Chair), Jacqui Mort (Vice-Chair), 
Jane Bell, Harry Hancock, Ken Jones, Alan Ogilvie, 
David Watts and Paul Wharton

Councillor Karen Walton (Cabinet Member (Public Health, 
Leisure and Wellbeing) Member Champion (Older People))

OFFICERS: Mark Marshall (Head of Licensing), Tasneem Safdar (Senior 
Solicitor), Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member Services 
Team Leader) and Neil Martin (Environmental Health Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Chris Ward (Licensing Officer) (Licensing Officer), Justin 
Abbotts (Licensing Officer) (Licensing Officer), Stephanie 
Fairbrother (Licensing Officer) (Licensing Officer) and 
Councillor Karen Walton (Cabinet Member (Public Health, 
Leisure and Wellbeing) Member Champion (Older People))

PUBLIC: 3

13 Apologies for Absence

Councillors Jon Hesketh and Barbara Nathan submitted apologies.

14 Councillor David Wooldridge

Councillor Jane Bell on behalf of the Committee said a few words about their friend 
and colleague, Councillor David Wooldridge who had sadly passed away. Councillor 
Wooldridge was a great ambassador for licensing and he would be greatly missed.

15 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 July 2018 of General Licensing 
Committee

The minutes of the General Licensing Committee meeting held on 24 July 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

16 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of any interests.

17 Proposed changes to vehicle age policy

The Committee received a report of the Head of Licensing that provided Members 
with an update on proposed changes to the vehicle age policy relating to hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles.



2

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 11 September 2018

At meetings of the Taxi Trade Forum in 2017, the Borough’s licensed trade queried 
whether the differential approach remained justifiable and as a result the Committee 
agreed to set up a working group to consider the matter in detail. 

The recommendation from the group was to replace the current differential age 
policy with a standardised one, meaning that if adopted, the proposed age limits for 
all vehicle (whether saloon or wheelchair accessible) would be six years on first 
application and up to 12 years on renewal.

The working group produced a detailed report of its findings and recommendations, 
which was consulted upon throughout the month of May 2018. Out of the nine 
responses received, only one was against the proposal.

The Council’s Environmental Health Department has since raised concerns about 
the proposed changes, highlighting the Council’s commitment to improving Air 
Quality, currently a key priority within the Corporate Plan. Environmental Health felt 
that a relaxation of the policy would allow for operators to extend the life of older 
more polluting and potentially less safe vehicles.

The Committee heard representations from a Council’s Environmental Health Officer 
who attended the meeting along with Councillor Karen Walton, Cabinet Member 
(Public Health, Leisure and Wellbeing) who asked for a deferment of the decision to 
allow for the Committee to consider key information in relation to vehicle emissions. 

Members were also provided with further information at the meeting from Public 
Health England, who are looking to commence discussions with local districts in the 
Lancashire area to develop a consistent approach in respect of age limits on 
vehicles, bearing in mind the air quality impact. 

Members of the Committee were of the view that the air pollution concerns had not 
been fully investigated and did not come out during the previous consultation. The 
approach to be taken by Public Health England could provide further information 
which would assist in a future consultation.

However, although, some concerns were raised in respect of air quality, there was 
general opinion that the working group had proposed the recommendations to bring 
parity for all licensed vehicles and would provide fairness to all in the taxi trade.

Members also received representations from members of the taxi trade who were in 
attendance at the meeting and whom had participated in the working group. They 
were apprehensive of a further review and circulated information that appeared to 
show that some, newer vehicles did not necessarily have reduced emissions. There 
was a real concern amongst the trade that they were being penalised for serving the 
public when other public serve vehicles had no age restrictions like buses or council 
vehicles.

The Committee debate was quite heated and there was a clear division amongst the 
membership.

It was proposed by Councillor Ken Jones, to recommend to Council to accept the 
recommendation of the working group to standardise the age limits to 6 years and 12 
years for all vehicles, but to then undertake a further consultation to take into 



3

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 11 September 2018

consideration the comments of the Council’s Environmental Health Department 
around Air Pollution. This motion was seconded by Councillor Harold Hancock.

An amendment to the proposal was proposed by Councillor Paul Wharton, seconded 
by Councillor Jacqui Mort, to defer the decision to allow for a further consultation to 
take place that would allow all relevant information to be considered. This motion 
was subsequently lost (Yes: 4, No: 5) with the Chair using his casting vote.

The original proposal was then voted upon and was subsequently RESOLVED (Yes: 
5, No: 3): to recommend to full Council, to approve the standardising of the age limits 
of all vehicles (whether saloon or wheelchair accessible) to six years on first 
application and up to 12 years on renewal and then to undertake a further 
consultation on the lower age policy at the lower end of 4 years and 8 years.

18 Consultation on Gambling Policy

The Committee received a report of the Head of Licensing that outlined the proposed 
revisions and updates on the Council’s Gambling Policy and sought approval to 
undertake a consultation on the draft policy.

The draft Policy was appended to the report along with a list of all bodies that would 
be consulted upon.

The Committee discussed the various measures that could be put into place to 
enforce the policy that included the frequency of reviews and the use of a pro-forma 
to assess risk, to ensure that the policy was sufficiently robust and asked for the 
policy to be amended to reflect these suggestions.

As the eight week period of consultation needed to commence on 13 September 
2018, so that any responses could be brought back before Committee at its meeting 
in November, it was agreed to grant officer delegation to make the necessary 
amendments following this meeting. This timeframe would ensure that the new 
policy would be ready to implement, when the existing Gambling Policy expired at 31 
January 2019.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Licensing to make the suggested 
amendments to the draft Gambling Policy ahead of the AGREED eight week 
consultation period to commence from 13 September 2018.

The Chair, Councillor David Suthers left the meeting.

19 Consideration for Mandatory CCTV in Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles

The Vice Chair, Councillor Jacqui Mort, took the Chair for the remainder of the 
meeting.

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Licensing that advised Members 
of the process for introducing CCTV in taxis and private hire vehicles as a Mandatory 
Condition of licence.



4

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 11 September 2018

The Committee heard from representatives of the Trade who explained that although 
they thought that the use of CCTV was a good idea and would afford protection for 
both the driver and members of the public, the cost of its provision, (estimated at 
£500) if made mandatory, would be an additional one off cost that could not be 
recovered. 

Taking into consideration all the relevant information, the Committee were also of the 
opinion that it was unfair to impose these costs on to the trade and struggled with the 
decision to make the installation of CCTV a mandatory condition of their licence. 

It was proposed by Councillor Paul Wharton, seconded by Councillor Ken Jones and 
subsequently RESOLVED (Unanimously): to allow the status quo to remain, which 
permits CCTV to be installed in a taxi or private hire vehicle at the driver’s discretion 
subject to the system being approved by South Ribble Borough Council.

Councillor David Watts left the meeting.

20 Licensing Activity Report for July and August 2018

The Head of Licensing submitted a report that provided the Committee with 
information on licensing activity throughout July and August 2018 that included 
applications received, enforcement checks and referrals to partner agencies.

The Head of Licensing also gave notice of three Licensing Reviews that would be 
coming before Committee over the next few weeks.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) – That the report be noted.

Chair Date


